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Ohio CIT Program Coordinators: Leading the Success of CIT in Ohio 

CIT (Crisis Intervention Team) arrived in Ohio in 2000. Since that time, CITs and CIT programs have 
grown and flourished across our state. CIT program coordinators have been central to that growth 
and play a vital role in improving outcomes when law enforcement interacts with persons in crisis. 
CITs and CIT program coordinators work to ensure that those experiencing a crisis in their community 
are treated with dignity, respect, and compassion. 

But …where did the CIT program coordinator role come from? 

The first CIT model originated with the Memphis Police Department in Memphis, Tennessee, and was 
based on one individual agency with an identified coordinator. As CIT developed in Ohio beyond 
individual law enforcement agencies, it became clear that the mental health and recovery boards 
were central partners and in most instances, the logical coordinating entity to ensure that CIT training 
and relationships with the mental health system were available to and consistent for all participating 
police agencies in their  catchment area.  This organizational model allowed for investment and buy-
in from existing systems and room for individual law enforcement agencies to continue to have their 
own internal coordinators for their officers and jurisdictions.  

This unique parallel model of CIT coordination – CIT program coordinators covering a mental health 
board catchment area with individual agency CIT coordinators as partners – has proven to be 
accidentally visionary for Ohio, creating capacity for growth across the state and an infrastructure that 
will aid in the ongoing development of a comprehensive crisis response system. Now, CIT program 
coordinators represent a variety of collaborative partners including local NAMI affiliates, law 
enforcement, mental health agencies, and mental health boards.  

The CIT program coordinator is a unique position. For some, the responsibilities and tasks are woven 
into their existing duties that allow them more time to dedicate to CIT. In other programs, coordinators 
volunteer their time and struggle to manage these extra responsibilities. Either way, they are juggling 
many commitments while still advancing the goals of Ohio CIT programs. They lead a one-of-a-kind 
collaboration directly with law enforcement, mental health, and advocacy partners. They bring a 
culture of care, compassion, and empathy to the law enforcement community. They invest time and 
energy into these relationships and into their safety and wellness. 

CIT program coordinators work to bring together community partners and leadership to collaborate 
and find solutions to challenging issues. They willingly engage in and encourage arduous 
conversations about their local crisis response system and about how their criminal justice and 
mental health systems can work together. While these conversations are not always successful, they 
persevere knowing that commitment to ongoing improvement and engagement is imperative to 
building relationships, strengthening crisis response systems, and sustaining CIT programs.  



They ensure that the voices and experiences of those with lived experience, their families, and other 
advocates, are represented  in CIT programs, training courses, and steering committees. The 
insights, feedback, and stories of people with lived experience  have directly impacted the 
perceptions of law enforcement and crisis response partners. These stories help reduce stigma about 
mental illness, and their inclusion in CIT programs provides a crucial first-hand perspective that helps 
first responders relate to a person experiencing a crisis. 
 
CIT program coordinators have a strong history of finding each other, offering guidance, and 
supporting each other. They share materials, stories, insights, resources, and information freely while 
welcoming new coordinators to their trainings, offering sample agendas and documents, and always 
collaborating as peers. They also can’t work in a vacuum within their own communities. CIT program 
coordinators cultivate relationships with their area law enforcement agencies, mental health agencies, 
advocacy groups, people with lived experience, and increasingly with local Fire/EMS and other 
entities  within their local crisis response systems. No CIT program coordinator or CIT program 
thrives without the support of these key partners.  
 
 The success of CIT in Ohio is in part due to the dedication, commitment, time, and devotion of CIT 
program coordinators across the state. Ohio’s accomplishments could not have been achieved 
without their efforts over the last two decades. By following the CIT model and the Ohio CIT Core 
Elements, Ohio will continue to develop and enhance CIT programs across the state with the goals of 
improving outcomes and the safety of everyone in situations when law enforcement officers interact 
with persons in crisis. CIT programs will continue to increase understanding of, accessibility to, and 
improve responsiveness by our crisis response systems. With strong local leadership and 
partnerships, communities will continue to improve how they deflect or divert persons in crisis from 
the criminal justice system to treatment alternatives when possible. Communities will continue to 
transform crisis response systems to use law enforcement officers as first responders only when 
there is an immediate or imminent threat to safety or a serious criminal concern.  
 
Ohio CIT programs and CITs will continue to do this because of the partnerships across Ohio, which 
have been fostered and grown by CIT program coordinators, who have each other as supports, 
cheerleaders, resources, and partners. 

 

  



Recent Ohio CIT Course Graduates 

Tri-County Board of Recovery and Mental Health Services CIT Academy 

completed a CIT Patrol Officer Training course in December 2022 

 

Hamilton County completed a CIT Patrol Officer Training course in January 2023 

 

Montgomery County ADAMHS Board completed a Public Safety 

Telecommunicators CIT Training course in January 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Recent Ohio CIT Course Graduates 

The ODRC NW Region hosted a CIT Training course in January 2023 

 

The ODRC Correctional Training Academy (CTA) hosted a CIT Training course in 

January 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dayton Correctional Institution completed a CIT Training course in       

January 2023 

 

 



Recent Ohio CIT Course Graduates 

Summit County completed a CIT Patrol Officer Training course in February 2023 

 

Tuscarawas County completed a CIT Patrol Officer Training course in      

February 2023 

 

 
The ODRC Correctional Training Academy (CTA) hosted a CIT Training course in 

February 2023 
 

 



Recent Ohio CIT Course Graduates 

The ODRC NW Region hosted a CIT Training course in February 2023 
 

 

Lorain County completed a Public Safety Telecommunicator CIT Training course 

in February 2023 

  

 

  

 

 

 

 

Stark County completed a CIT Patrol Officer Training course in March 2023 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  



Recent Ohio CIT Course Graduates 

Mental Health Recovery Board of Clark, Greene, & Madison held its first 

CIT Awareness & Refresher Course in March 2023 

Montgomery County held a CIT Refresher Course in March 2023 



Recognition and Honors 

Congratulations, Erin Rieder! 
Montgomery County CIT Telecommunicator of the Quarter 

Congratulations, Brandon Spatz!
Montgomery County Peer Support Award Winner 



2023 Ohio Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Conference 

This year’s Ohio CIT Conference will be held in-person on Wednesday, April 19, 2023, at The 

Conference Center at OCLC (6600 Kilgour Place Dublin, OH 43017) from 10:00AM-4:00PM (with 

check-in starting at 9:30AM.) 

The deadline to register for the conference is March 31st 

The Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Ohio Conference is jointly presented by the National Alliance on 

Mental Illness Ohio Chapter (NAMI Ohio) and the Northeast Ohio Medical University Criminal Justice 

Coordinating Center of Excellence (CJ CCoE). This conference brings together CIT Coordinators and 

program partners representing the law enforcement, mental health, and advocacy fields of Ohio to 

enhance their knowledge of CIT and gain insights to further develop their CIT Programs.   

This year’s conference will feature: 

• A morning keynote from Matt Dorgan of Building Bridges for Brianna and featured speaker

from the 2022 Crisis Intervention Team International Conference.

• An afternoon closing from Cory Dobblelaere, Ohio advocate and author.

• NiCole Thomas will present on The Impact of Trauma on Brain: Healing our Communities.

• Teresa Russell of the Montgomery County Sheriff’s Office will present on Mitigating Crisis in a

Correctional Setting.

• Steven Click, Director of Ohio Office of First Responder Wellness, will present on First

Responder Wellness Self-Care for First Responders: PST’s and Call Takers.

• Chief Jerome Klue and Lt. William Heilmeier, from Akron Children’s Hospital Police

Department will present on Creating a Collaborative and Comprehensive Mental Health

Program.

• Betsy Johnson & Bradley Tarr of the Treatment Advocacy Center will present on Stopping the

Revolving Door.

• Kimberly Farrier, Montgomery County ADAMHS Board, will present on So You Say You are a

CIT Coordinator, Now What?

• Deb Hrouda of the BeST Center & Dr. Doug Smith of the Summit County ADM Board will

present on Interacting with a Person Experiencing Psychosis.

• Paul Hartinger will present on Changing the Outlook for Law Enforcement De-Escalation

Training in America.

• The 2023 Ohio CIT Awards will be presented by Ret. Justice Evelyn Stratton and OhioMHAS

Assistant Director Lois Hochstetler.

For more information, click here. To register, click here. 

https://www.neomed.edu/wp-content/uploads/Ohio-CIT-Conference-flyer-for-CJCCOE-2-pgs.pdf
https://www.eventbrite.com/e/2023-ohio-cit-conference-tickets-530781159737


Online Training Opportunity – QPR for Law Enforcement 

The Question, Persuade, Refer (QPR) Institute provides an online QPR for Law Enforcement training. 
This certificate training is designed to provide the skills and techniques needed in suicide prevention 
for those working in law enforcement. This training is completely online and takes about 3 hours to 
complete; however, individuals can stop and start the training as the training platform bookmarks 

progress. Registration is on a first come first served basis. 

This training is free when requested through the CJ CCoE. Please instruct law enforcement officers 
to register for the training here.   

Upon registration, officers will be provided a code to access a CJ CCOE training slot. 

To learn more about QPR for Law Enforcement training, please click here. 
If you have questions or concerns, please feel free to contact    

Mekal Banyasz @ mbanyasz@neomed.edu 

In Jail Mental Health Services Technical Assistance Session 
Wednesday April 12th from 10:00AM-11:00AM 

Mental health services within jail facilities are crucial to the care and wellbeing of inmates diagnosed 
with mental illness. This TA session with feature speakers from three Ohio jails to discuss how they 
are providing in-jail mental health services at their facilities. Topics to be discussed will include the 

history of establishing these services at their facilities, the structure of the services, who their 
providers are, engaging and encouraging community mental health providers to come to the jail to 

provide services for their incarcerated clients, lessons learned and successes. 

Registration is required. To register, please visit 
https://neomed.zoom.us/meeting/register/tJYoc-uqrDIiGt0wV2Lv44rgY2io133tRgLW 

Ohio CIT Coordinator Training Course 
June 20, 2023, from 8:00AM - 5:00PM at the State of Ohio Library 

(274 E. First Avenue Columbus, Ohio 43201) 

This course is free of charge and will provide the trainee with the tools, materials, and knowledge they 
need to enhance their community’s CIT program. The goal of this course is to utilize the 10 CIT Core 
Elements to establish a fully operational CIT program. In addition, the course is discussion-based, 
therefore please be prepared to discuss the current CIT program in your community. 

This course is designed for new and seasoned CIT Coordinators. We strongly encourage county wide 
program coordinator(s) and law enforcement agency coordinators to attend. Registration information 
will be forthcoming. 

https://neomed.sjc1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_2t6JmOfkzI3qddc
https://courses.qprinstitute.com/index.php?option=com_zoo&task=item&item_id=12&Itemid=739
mailto:mbanyasz@neomed.edu
https://neomed.zoom.us/meeting/register/tJYoc-uqrDIiGt0wV2Lv44rgY2io133tRgLW


Upcoming CIT Courses 

For a complete list of trainings, visit: 
https://www.neomed.edu/cjccoe/cit/training-calendar/ 

Please advise Ashley Eads at aeads@neomed.edu of your planned CIT Courses for 2023 to be 

featured in our newsletter and send your completed training rosters to Mekal Banyasz at 

mbanyasz@neomed.edu. 

Wood County 

Lorain County 

Lake County 

Miami, Darke, Shelby Counties 

Summit County 

Seneca, Sandusky, Wyandot, Erie, Ottawa, & 
Huron Counties 

April 3-6, 2023 

April 17-21, 2023 

April 24-28, 2023 
April 24-28, 2023 

April 24-28, 2023 

April 27, May 4, 11, 18, 25, 2023 

Delaware & Morrow Counties May 1-5, 2023 

Paint Valley May 1-5, 2023 

Washington County May 1-5, 2023 

Hamilton County May 8-12, 2023 

Richland County May 8-12, 2023 

Hamilton County May 15-19, 2023 

https://www.neomed.edu/cjccoe/cit/training-calendar/
mailto:aeads@neomed.edu
mailto:mbanyasz@neomed.edu


Ohio CIT Program Coordinator Contact Information 
Note: Information is subject to change 

Allen/Auglaize/Hardin 
Rick Skilliter  
rskilliter@pvff.org  

Delaware/Morrow 
Rhianna Mattix 
rmattix@dmmhrsb.org  
Officer Bob Hatcher 
rhatcher@delawareohio.net  

Medina 
Gail Houk 
ghouk@alternativepaths.org 

Seneca/Sandusky/Wyandot/ 
Ottawa/Huron/Erie (NWO Ohio CIT 
Program) 
Melanie White 
mawhite@namissw.org 
Ret. Chief David Olds 
davidmolds@hotmail.com  
Laura Miller 
millerla@firelands.com  

Athens/Hocking/Vinton 
Sherri Tyree 
sherri@ahv317.co.athens.oh.us  
Captain Stephen Noftz  
noftzs@ohio.edu 
Chief Kelly Strickland 
Kelly.strickland@mha.ohio.gov  

Fairfield 
Dawn Good 
dgood@ohiopps.org  
Toni Ashton 
tashton@ohiopps.org 

Mercer/Paulding/Van Wert 
Sgt. Donald Bird 
donald.bird@mercercountysheriffo
hio.gov  
Alicia Bruce 
Alicia.bruce@tricountyadamhs.org 

Stark 
Delaney Green 
delaney.green@starkmhar.org  
Major CJ Stantz 
146@starksheriff.org  

Belmont/Harrison/Monroe 
Patty Allen 
patriciaa@bhmboard.org 
Yolandah Burger 
Yolandah.burger@colemanservices.org  

Franklin 
Karly Tennant 
ktennant@adamhfranklin.org  
Lt. Charles Waldenga 
cwaldenga@columbuspolice.org  

Miami/Darke/Shelby (Tri-County) 
Beth Adkins 
adkinsb@tcbmds.org  
Brad Reed 
reedb@tcbmds.org 

Summit 
Dr. Doug Smith 
DougSmith@admboard.org 
Officer Ralph Stover 
rstover@tallmadge-ohio.org 

Butler 
Rhonda Benson 
rbenson@nami-bc.org  
Keith Beall 
kbeall@westchesteroh.org  

Gallia/Jackson/Meigs  
Amanda Davis 
Amanda.davis@hopewellhealth.org  

Montgomery 
Kim Farrier  
kfarrier@mcadamhs.org 
Officer James Hardin 
James.hardin@daytonohio.gov 

Trumbull 
John Myers 
jmyers@trumbullmhrb.org  
Katie Cretella 
kcretella@trumbullmhrb.org  

Brown 
Deanna Vietze 
dvietze@bcmhas.org  

Geauga 
Brian Ayer 
AyerB@Ravenwoodmhc.org 

Muskingum/Coshocton/Noble/ 
Perry/Guernsey/Morgan (Six 
County) 
Jamie McGrew 
jamiem@mhrs.org  

Tuscarawas/Carroll 
Jenna M. Kanter-Mesa Vasquez 
kanter-
mesavasquez@co.tuscarawas.oh.us  

Champaign/Logan 
Adam Sorensen 
asorensen@mhdas.org 
Chief Joe Freyhof 
policechief@russellspoint-oh.gov  

Hamilton 
Officer Beth Roach 
broach@mhankyswoh.org  

ODRC 
Joel Nussbaum 
Joel.Nussbaum@odrc.state.oh.us  
Gail DeWolf 
Gail.dewolf@odrc.state.oh.us  

Union 
MacKenzie Poling 
mackenzie@mhrbuc.org  
Deputy Morgan Brown 
mbrown@co.union.oh.us  

Clark/Greene/Madison 
AdamKempf 
adam@mhrb.org  

Hancock 
Ret. Sgt. Dan Harmon 
Ptl.harmon@gmail.com  
Brooke Nissen 
brooke@focusrwc.org  

OSHP 
Lt. Molly Harris 
mjharris@dps.ohio.gov  

Warren/Clinton 
Lt. Wally Stacy 
wstacy@clearcreektownship.com 

Clermont 
Denny Moell 
mdoell@ccmhrb.org  
Officer Chad Lutson 
clutson@union-township.oh.us 

Lake 
Julie Kalina-Hammond 
jhammond@crossroadshealth.org  
Ret. Officer Joe Parkin 
jparkin@crossroadshealth.org 

Portage 
John Garrity 
johng@mental-health-recovery.org 
Officer Josh Bartholomew 
jbartholomew@streetsboropolice.c
om 

Washington 
Tara Plaugher 
tplaugher@wcbhb.org 
Tim Hahn 
thahn@wcbhb.org  
Deputy Matthew Martin 
Matthew.martin@wcso84.us  

Columbiana 
Marcy Patton 
mpatton@ccmhrsb.org  
Officer Richard Whitfield 
rwhitfield@columbianaohio.gov 

Licking/Knox 
Kay Spergel 
kspergel@mhrlk.org 
Daniel Cuciak 
DCuciak@mhrlk.org  

Preble  
 Autumn Cooper 
Autumn.Cooper@pcmhrb.org  

Wayne/Holmes 
Helen Walkerly 
hwalkerly@namiwayneholmes.org 

Crawford/Marion 
Mark Light 
Lightcin2020@gmail.com 

Lorain 
Arielle Edwards 
aedwards@lcmhb.org  

Richland 
Mary Kay Pierce 
families@namirc.org 

Wood 
Jessica Hartman  
JessicaS@namiwoodcounty.org 

Cuyahoga 
Carole Ballard 
ballard@adamhscc.org 

Lucas 
Robert Kasprzak 
rkasprzak@lcmhrsb.oh.gov 
Latrice Flowers 
lflowers@lcmhrsb.oh.gov  

Ross/Pike/Fayette/Highland/ 
Pickaway (Paint Valley) 
Melanie Swisher 
mswisher@pvadamh.org   

Defiance/Fulton/Henry/Williams (Four 
County) 
Rob Giesige 
rob@fourcountyadamhs.com 
Bethany Shirkey 
bethany@fourcountyadamhs.com  

Mahoning 
Michelle Werth 
Michelle.Werth@mahoningcountyoh.gov 
Sgt. Jerry Fulmer 
sgtfulmer@youngstownohio.gov  

Scioto/Lawrence/Adams 
Amy Hamm 
a.hamm@shawneemhc.org 
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National News and Updates 

CIT International – Conference Registration 

CIT International’s annual conference will be held on August 14-16, 2023, in Detroit, 

Michigan. For more information and to register, visit 

https://www.citinternational.org/events 

Please share with your local CIT officers and Law Enforcement agencies. 

https://www.citinternational.org/events
https://www.citinternational.org/events

